
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Resources and Performance Select 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 18 
October 2023 at 
10.00 am 

Council Chamber, 
Woodhatch Place, 
Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
8EF 
 

Julie Armstrong, Scrutiny 
Officer 
 
 
julie.armstrong@surreycc.gov.uk  

Joanna Killian 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, or email: 
julie.armstrong@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Julie Armstrong, 
Scrutiny Officer via email. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Nick Darby, Will Forster, Tim Hall, David Harmer, Edward Hawkins, Robert Hughes (Chairman), 
Robert King, Steven McCormick (Vice-Chairman), Lance Spencer, Lesley Steeds (Lingfield) 

(Vice-Chairman), Hazel Watson, John O’Reilly and Becky Rush 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

• Finance  

• Orbis Partnership Functions 

• HR&OD 

• IT and Digital  

• Business Ops  

• Property  

• Procurement 

• Equalities and Diversity 

• Internal/External Communications 

• Legal and Democratic Services  

• Customer Services 
 
 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy

 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Purpose of the item: To receive any apologies for absence and 
substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 22 JUNE 2023 
 
Purpose of the item: To agree the minutes of the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee held on 22 June 2023 as a true and 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 

(Pages 
7 - 16) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Purpose of the item: All Members present are required to declare, 
at this point in the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter: 
 

I. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and/or 
 

II. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect 
of any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting. 
 

NOTES: 
 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 
item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 
interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 
Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 
the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner). 

 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate 
in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest 
could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
Purpose of the item: To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. The deadline for Members’ questions is 12:00pm four 
working days before the meeting 12 October 2023). 

 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the 

meeting (11 October 2023). 
 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, 
and no petitions have been received. 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 
 

5  DIGITAL BUSINESS & INSIGHTS (DB&I) – STATUS REPORT 
AND LESSONS LEARNT APPROACH 
 
Purpose of the item: to provide a status update following 
implementation of the “MySurrey” system and particularly to focus 
on the process for capturing ’lessons learnt’ 
 

(Pages 
17 - 22) 

6  STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23 
 
Purpose of the item: The report is due to be considered by the 
Strategic Investment Board at its meeting in December 2023.  As 
part of good governance, it has previously been agreed to have the 
annual and mid-year reports scrutinised in advance by the Resource 
& Performance Select Committee. 
 

(Pages 
23 - 52) 

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government  
 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 
 

 

8  STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 - 
PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 
 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

(Pages 
53 - 64) 

9  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKER 
 
Purpose of the item: For the Select Committee to review the 
attached Forward Work Programme and Recommendation Tracker, 
making suggestions for additions or amendments as appropriate. 
 

(Pages 
65 - 98) 

10  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Resources and Performance Select 
Committee will be held on Friday 8 December 2023 at 10:00am. 
 

 

 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.   
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference, or any general disturbance to proceedings. The 
Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



 

Page 80 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE 
SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 22 June 2023 at  

Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, RH2 8EF. 
 

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its 
meeting on Wednesday, 18 October 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 

 

 * Nick Darby 
  Will Forster 
* Tim Hall 

* David Harmer 
* Edward Hawkins 

* Robert Hughes (Chairman) 
  Robert King 
* Steven McCormick (Vice-Chairman) 

* John O'Reilly 
* Becky Rush 

* Lance Spencer 
* Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman) 
* Hazel Watson 

 
(* =present at the meeting) 

 
19/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 

No apologies received. 
 

20/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 24 APRIL 2023  [Item 2] 

 

The minutes of the Resources and Performance Select Committee held 
on 24 April 2023 were formally agreed as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 

21/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 

None were received. 
 

22/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 

None were received. 
 

23/21 PEOPLE AND CHANGE WORKFORCE UPDATE  [Item 5] 

 
Witnesses: 

Tim Oliver, Leader of the Council (Lead Member for HR and OD) 
Leigh Whitehouse, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources 

Shella-Marie Smith, Director for People and Change  
Bella Smith, Head of Insight, Programmes and Governance  

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 81 

Tom Holmwood, Head of Resourcing  
 
Key points made in the discussion: 

 

1. The Leader of the Council outlined the main reasons given by 

people leaving the organisation. First was for a better reward, 
with 62% of staff paying for Surrey housing costs, and every 
member of staff had been offered a pay increase for 2023/24 of 

no less than 4.5%. Second was lack of opportunity and seeking 
promotion; people did not feel there was clarity in the career 

path and there was a need to reassure staff that mos
[...]
revent people 

accessing work, and to create opportunities for people to 

develop skills for the workplace, where needed, and (b) report 

back to the Committee with timescales for achieving these 

objectives. 

4) The Cabinet Member for Property and Waste and Assistant 

Director for Facilities Management share with the Committee the 

schedule of reasonable adjustments work currently scheduled 

and (a) accompany representatives of Surrey Coalition of 

Disabled People and the Select Committee Chairman on a tour 

of Woodhatch, Dakota and Fairmount House by the end of 

September 2023 to identify what accessibility issues are 

encountered, (b) add these to their schedule of works and make 

findings available to the Select Committee, (c) commit to 

ensuring these issues are resolved as soon as is reasonably 

practicable, (d) advise the Select Committee of progress or 

delay by its February 2024 meeting and, before then, (e) invite 

the Select Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairmen and Surrey 

Coalition of Disabled People to inspect work in progress. 

Page 12



 

Page 88 

5) The business case for any acquisition of a new council office 
must include consultation on its accessibility from people with 

lived experience of disabilities. 
 

25/21 PERFORMANCE MONITORING SESSION NOTES 21 FEBRUARY 2023  
[Item 7] 

 

Agreed and noted. 
 

26/21 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTIONS AND 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  [Item 8] 

 

A forward work programming session will be held on 3 July 2023. 
 

27/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on Wednesday 18 
October 2023.  
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1:36 pm. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



   

 

   

 

RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE  

Wednesday, 18 October 2023 

 

DIGITAL BUSINESS & INSIGHTS (DB&I) – STATUS 

REPORT AND LESSONS LEARNT APPROACH 

Purpose of report: to provide a status update following MySurrey go live and 

particularly to focus on the process for capturing ’lessons learnt.’ 

Introduction: 

1. The Digital Business and Insights Programme (DB&I) to implement a new Unit4 

ERP system (now known as “MySurrey”), as a replacement for the previous 

SAP system, delivered the live system on 6 June 2023 as per the latest plan. 

2. The MySurrey system was live on 6 June 2023 as planned, with all entities 

(corporate and maintained schools) transferring from SAP to Unit 4.  We are 

currently in a period of transition to Business-As-Usual (BAU) following the end 

of the initial hypercare period.  This period will end in December 2023 in line 

with programme closure.  Separately to the DB&I Programme, but affecting 

similar teams, the provision of payroll services to Multi-Academy Trusts and 

Academies will also cease by December, with these organisations having been 

fully off boarded by then.   

3. The purpose of this report is to provide a brief status update following go live 

and particularly to focus on the process for capturing ’lessons learnt’, which is 

an issue that has been discussed previously with the Select Committee. 

Status Report 

4. Corporate and Mainstream School payrolls have now been run for four months. 

HR, Procurement and Finance processing has been monitored during a period 

of ‘hypercare’, which is extended support post go live to support the transition to 

BAU. This support is delivered by keeping MySurrey under project controls and 

retaining Vision2030 and Counc expertise. 

Page 15

Item 5



   

 

   

 

5. The system is functioning and is being used for all of the intended core 

processes. As would have been anticipated, such a significant new system 

dealing with so many processes and used by so many parties and people, has 

led to a large number of issues being raised post go live which have to be 

addressed during the past three months. The b
[...]
E  

MONSAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23: for review by Resource & 

Performance Select Committee 

Purpose of report: 

As part of its strategy to innovate in developing new models of delivery and to benefit 

from the freedoms introduced by the Localism Act, Surrey County Council had made 

investments and created trading companies to deliver income and efficiencies and in 

doing so has established a Strategic Investment Board, which reports annually to the 

Council. The purpose of the Board was to safeguard the Council’s interest as 

shareholder and to take decisions in matters that required the approval of the 

Council as owner of a company.   

The report is due to be considered by the Strategic Investment Board at its meeting 

in December 2023.  As part of good governance, it has previously been agreed to 

have the annual and mid-year reports scrutinised in advance by the Resource & 

Performance Select Committee. 

Executive Summary: 

1. The Strategic Investment Board was created in June 2019 following the 

combining of the Shareholder Board and the Investment Board.   The 

Shareholder Board and the Investment Board were created following the report 

to Cabinet in March 2013 outlining the Council’s strategic approach to 

innovation and evaluating new models of delivery. It has been established in 

accordance with best practice governance principles to ensure effective over-

sight and alignment with the strategic objectives and values of the Council. The 

Board’s responsibilities and powers include: 

a) approval of annual business plans; and  

b) reviewing the financial and overall performance of trading companies; and  

c) appointing and removing directors.  

Page 21

Item 6



2. The Strategic Investment Board is comprised of four members of the Council’s 

Cabinet and is supported by senior officers of the Council, including the Section 

151 Officer (Executive Director of Resources) and the Monitoring Officer 

(Director of Law & Governance). 

3. The Board works in accordance with its Terms of Reference which are reviewed 

on an annual basis 

4. Meetings are scheduled to take place on monthly basis. 

Risk Management and Implications: 

5. Effective risk management is a vital part of the Council’s approach to innovation 

and establishing new models for service delivery and to generate income. The 

Strategic Investment Board provides the governance to ensure that risks are 

effectively managed.  

Financial and Value for Money Implications: 

6. The Strategic Investment Board is responsible for monitoring the financial 

performance of companies in which the council owns shares and also maintains 

oversight of the Council’s group position.  The Board and its advisors ensure 

that the relationship between the Council and its companies are on an “arms-

length” basis as required by legislation.  This means, for example, that the 

Council must recover the full cost of any accommodation, goods and services 

supplied to a trading company.  Any financial assistance provided must be for a 

limited period, provided under a formal agreement and made in the expectation 

of returns in the future. 

Recommendations: 

7. It is proposed, in respect of the Annual Report of the Strategic Investment 

Board (Annex A), that: 

a) The Resource and Performance Select Committee reviews and notes the 

Report, and 

b) The Strategic Investment Board approves the report 

Next steps: 

The report is due to be considered by the Strategic Investment Board at its meeting 

in December 2023.  Cabinet will then be asked to endorse the report. 

Page 22



 

Report contact 

Neil Jarvey, Strategic Finance Business Partner, Commercial,  

Contact details 

neil.jarvey@surreycc.gov.uk 

Sources/background papers 

N/a 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

   

Strategic Investment 
Board Annual Report 
2022/23 

PART ONE: INVESTMENTS 
OVE
[...]
2016/17 - 2017/18 the company proposed and paid 
dividends of £2.35m. 

2018/19 the company proposed a dividend but later 
withdrew it. 

2019/20 - 2021/22 the company did not propose a 
dividend. 

Interest payments to the Council in 2022/23 of 
£14.3m (2021/22 £14.3m). 

Directors Nicola O’Connor* (resigned June ’22), Diane 
Wilding*, Verity Royle*, Bill Yardley (appointed 
September ’22), Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson 
(appointed March ’23) 

*Council appointed Officer 

Page 36



13 
 

• Build up cash reserves to enable delivery of revenue enhancing initiatives of existing 
assets through capital investment and support, to the extent possible, the Shareholder’s 
wider agenda of Net Zero emissions by 2030. 

Progress Update 
The company delivered a pre-tax operating profit of £1,941k, well-above budget of £297k due to 
an increase in rental income and release of bad debt provision.  Despite the market conditions, 
no significant new bad debt provisions were made in relation to arrears owed by tenants at year 
end.   

Rent collection rates have continued to be strong following the Covid-19 closure period, with the 
largest debtor paying its arears in accordance with a repayment plan due for completion during 
2023/24. The company continues to actively manage voids within the portfolio.  The company is 
forecasted to be remain profitable before taxation for the year 2023/24, however, due to general 
market trends, no dividend is anticipated to be paid from the 2023/24 trading year. 

The company owns investment assets with a value of £248m (£291m, 2021/22).  This drop in 
values is reflective of the changes in market conditions over the year.  Property capitalisation 
rates have moved outwards significantly, predominately because of the increase in borrowing 
rates, consequently bringing values down. 

  

Page 37



14 
 

 

 

Company Profile 
The Council has provided debt and equity funding for the purchase of 80 residential properties, 
totalling £11.2m to date.
[...]
ency with 
MySurrey 
implementation] 

 

 Identifying good & 
innovative practice  

   

 Identifying gaps and 
barriers to gaining, 
sustaining and progressing 
in work at SCC 

   

Monitoring & evaluation: 
This will be embedded from the start of the project to ensure that we are clear about the progress made, any impact, and to 
ensure that we are able to adapt to emergent learning.  

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 22 JUNE 2023
	Minutes

	5 DIGITAL BUSINESS & INSIGHTS (DB&I) – STATUS REPORT AND LESSONS LEARNT APPROACH
	6 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23
	ANNEX A - SIB Annual Report 22-23 pt1 - final for R&P 181023

	8 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 - PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
	9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER
	Forward Work Programme October 2023
	R&PSC Actions and Recommendations Tracker October 2023




Minutes of the meeting


89 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE 
SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 18 October 2023 at Council 
Chamber, Woodhatch Place, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 8 December 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
   Nick Darby 

* Will Forster 
* Tim Hall 
* David Harmer 
* Edward Hawkins 
* Robert Hughes (Chairman) 
* Robert King 
*  Steven McCormick (Vice-Chairman) 
* John O'Reilly 
  Becky Rush 
  Lance Spencer 
*  Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman) 
* Hazel Watson 
 
(* =present at the meeting) 
 

   
  
 

28/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Lance Spencer, Becky Rush and Nick Darby.  
 
 

29/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 22 JUNE 2023  [Item 2] 
 

 
The minutes of the Resources and Performance Select Committee held 
on 22 June 2023 were formally agreed as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

30/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 

Hazel Watson declared a non-pecuniary interest that she was a 
governor for The Ashcombe School.  
 
Edward Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest that he had 
previously been appointed as Director of Halsey Garton Property Ltd. 
Cllr Hawkins confirmed that he was no longer appointed to the position. 
Cllr Hawkins further declared that he had previously been appointed as 
Deputy Cabinet Member responsible for property. Cllr Hawkins 
confirmed that he was no longer appointed to the position. 
 



90 
 

 
 

31/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 

No petitions or questions received. 
 
 

32/23 DIGITAL BUSINESS & INSIGHTS (DB&I) – STATUS REPORT AND 
LESSONS LEARNT APPROACH  [Item 5] 
 

Witnesses: 

David Lewis, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources 

Leigh Whitehouse, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director of Finance – Corporate and Commercial 

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources introduced the report and provided Members with a 
brief outline. It was noted that the purpose of the report was to 
provide a status update following the MySurrey ‘go live’ date and 
particularly to focus on the process for capturing lessons learnt. 
Members noted that the Digital Business and Insights 
Programme (DB&I) was to implement a new Unit4 Enterprise 
Resource Planning (ERP) system (now known as “MySurrey”), 
as a replacement for the previous SAP system. Details on the 
context of the item were included within the published report.  
 

2. A Member noted that the Council’s plan was to discontinue the 
use of SAP in December 2023. With regard to external 
organisations, such as multi-academy trusts, which were being 
transitioned from the Council’s SAP system to other providers, 
the Members asked whether Officers were on track for the 
transition to be completed by the end of December 2023. The 
Director of Finance – Corporate and Commercial confirmed that 
in May Cabinet had made the decision to off-board the multi-
academy trusts and academies from the council’s payroll system 
and that they would be supported by the Council with the 
onboarding of their own payroll system. The Director stated that 
the project was on track with agreed timeliness and that the 
Council continued to support the programme by providing 
essential resources and expertise.  

 
3. The Chairman asked the witnesses for their view on whether the 

SAP contract would need to be extended beyond December 
2023. The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources responded that the Council held a perpetual licence 
for the software, which would allow it to use the software on an 
ongoing basis. However, there was an additional annual fee to 



91 
 

have software support available which was due to end in 
December 2023. The witness explained that SAP was currently 
only being used for school payrolls during their transition to other 
providers, as previously noted, and that the SAP software would 
become redundant once those transitions were complete. In 
relation to a contingency plan in the event that the software was 
required following December 2023, Members noted that the 
replacement software, MySurrey, went live in June 2023 and so 
the SAP system would only need to be used during the 
transitional phase for external organisations and for data 
archiving purposes.  

 
4. The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 

Resources explained a ‘Lessons Learnt’ exercise would be 
completed as part of the transition to ‘business as usual’ and the 
closure of the DB&I programme. 

 
5. Members noted the explanation that the main reason for school 

payroll issues in September 2023 was due to a technical issue 
related to incomplete forms relating to data capture being 
entered into the system. Members also noted that the main 
issues with the new system related to technical issues, 
familiarisation/process, and potential changes/refinements as 
noted within the report.  

 
6. Members discussed the new requirement for Officers to submit 

receipts when making an expenses claim. Some Members 
stated that they were unsure why the previous process did not 
require receipts as evidence for a claim. SAP required expense 
receipts to be kept for internal audit purposes but were not 
required to be attached to claims on the system. 

 
7. A Member queried the process followed to procure the new 

system. The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 
Resources explained that, following testing, the decision was 
made to seek a cloud-based system that was based on a set of 
detailed requirements which suppliers then responded to and 
then a preferred provider was selected.  

 
8. A Member asked whether witnesses could quantify the 

additional financial spend on MySurrey to date for the 
Committee and any other costs incurred by other Council 
services as a result of its implementation. The Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director of Resources explained that 
the total estimated cost of the programme was initially submitted 
to Cabinet and then further subsequent revised estimates were 
submitted. It was noted that impacts in some other Council 
services were not able to be quantified as they had manifested 
themselves in different ways. The original programme budget 
that was considered by Cabinet in 2020 was around £17 million 



92 
 

and then, following two subsequent increases, the total was 
around £27 million. A Member said that they consider an 
overspend of around £10 million as staggering and asked for 
detail around accountability for the overspend. The witness 
explained a programme stakeholder board and Programme 
Director governed the programme, but the ultimate responsibility 
sat with the Programme Sponsor.  

 
9. Regarding the benefits of the programme, a Member said they 

believed a report to Cabinet stated that there would an annual 
saving of £6.5 million. As the programme was delayed by two 
years, the Member asked whether that meant an additional loss 
of savings of £13 million over a two-year period. The Deputy 
Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources stated that 
he did not recognise the £6.5 million figure and asked to come 
back to the Member outside the meeting. In addition to this, the 
witness said that he did not want to pre-empt the lessons learnt 
conversations, but he believed that the original timeline for the 
programme was over ambitious.  

 
10. In regard to the Intelligent Client Function (ICF) body, a Member 

asked for detail on its membership and proposed governance 
around it. The Director of Finance – Corporate and Commercial 
explained that the Intelligent Client Function was a best practice 
function established after the implementation of a large and 
complex system. The ICF would follow a contract management 
and strategic approach to support the optimisation of Unit 4. The 
function would sit within the Corporate Finance service but 
would have strong relationships with IT&D and Procurement. 
Officers were aiming to commence in May 2024 and interim 
arrangements were being considered in the meantime. A 
Member requested that full details of the ICF were considered by 
the Committee when available.  

 
11. The Chairman stated that there was concern from Members of 

the Select Committee on what had been discussed during the 
meeting, and for future IT&D projects, and highlighted that the 
topic would be considered by a task and finish group.  

 
12. The Select Committee agreed the recommendation ‘that the 

Resources and Performance Select Committee convene a task 
group of three to five Members to undertake the review of the 
MySurrey project with a view to report to the select committee at 
its first meeting of 2024’. The Chairman further noted that he 
expected full cooperation with the task and finish group and 
support from the independent consultant. 

 
 

 



93 
 

Actions/requests for further information:  

Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources to clarify 
the figure reported to Cabinet regarding how much MySurrey was 
forecast to save annually. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Resources and Performance Select Committee convene a 
task group of three to five Members to undertake the review of the 
MySurrey project with a view to report to the select committee at its first 
meeting of 2024. 
 

 
33/23 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - FINANCIAL 

YEAR 2022/23  [Item 6] 
 

Witnesses: 

David Lewis, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources 

Natalie Bramhall, Cabinet Member for Property, Waste and 

Infrastructure (online)  

Leigh Whitehouse, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of 

Resources 

Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Finance and Commercial 

Neil Jarvey, Strategic Finance Business Partner, Commercial 

Simon Crowther, Director – Land & Property 

Charles Maxlow-Tomlinson, Managing Director – Halsey Garton 

Property 

 
Key points raised during the discussion:  
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources introduced the 
report and provided a brief summary. Members noted that, as 
part of its strategy to innovate in developing new models of 
delivery and to benefit from the freedoms introduced by the 
Localism Act, Surrey County Council had made investments and 
created trading companies to deliver income and efficiencies 
and in doing so had established a Strategic Investment Board, 
which reports annually to the Council. The purpose of the Board 
was to safeguard the Council’s interest as a shareholder and to 
take decisions in matters that required the approval of the 
council as owner of a company. The report was due to be 
considered by the Strategic Investment Board at its meeting in 
December 2023. It was previously agreed to have the annual 
and mid-year reports scrutinised in advance by the Resource 
and Performance Select Committee. Members noted briefings 
on the companies, for which details can be found within the 
published agenda.  

 



94 
 

2. The Chairman asked for details on the strategic objectives for 
each of the companies, how they have changed over time, what 
‘good’ would look like in relation to Connect2Surrey, and for 
details on the expansion goals for Surrey Choices. With regard 
to ambitions for Connect2Surrey, the Strategic Finance Business 
Partner, Commercial explained that the approach was to reduce 
the spend on third-party large agency contracts and to increase 
the number of permanent staff using the resources contained 
within the council’s Recruitment team. With regard to Surrey 
Choices, the Strategic Finance Business Partner stated that he 
understood that the company had some initial financial control 
issues but now felt confident that the company was in financial 
control. In relation to expansion of services, it was stated the 
focus was still on the residents of Surrey and to expand into 
community-based services to support residents with various 
schemes which included independent travel and employment 
support.  

 
3. With regard to Halsey Garton Property, a Member noted that the 

company delivered a pre-tax operating profit of £1,941k and 
asked whether the company was still profitable post-tax. The 
Member further noted that no dividend was anticipated to be 
paid from the 2023/24 trading year. The witness stated that the 
company was still profitable following taxation and highlighted 
the benefits returned to the council through Loan Interest 
Arbitrage and dividends.   

 
4. A Member stated that Government had said that councils should 

not enter into commercial property investments for purely 
investment benefits purposes. Officers agreed that new 
legislation would mean that the council could no longer take on 
these types of investments for purely commercial gain; however, 
officers had been advised that existing assets would not need to 
be disposed of.   

 
5. A Member asked for detail on the risks in current market and 

forecasts for future years. The Managing Director – Halsey 
Garton Property stated that general agreement in the 
commercial property market was that the market had reached 
the bottom and that Average Total Return was expected to be 
around 7.5% annually for the next two years.  

 
6. A Member asked for detail on the risk management strategy for 

loss of income, and whether there was consideration for the 
creation of a reserve. The Strategic Finance Business Partner, 
Commercial explained that Halsey Garton Property produced 
10-year forecasts where the finance team, in conjunction with 
the managing director, were able to consider the future of each 
asset individually and to monitor the Council’s financial position. 
Members noted details of an asset which was disposed of due to 



95 
 

increased risk. Members also noted that, in the event of an 
exceptional circumstance, a revolving investment and 
infrastructure fund was in place which contained £11.1 million 
and could be used if urgently required.  

 
Actions/requests for further information:  

None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Resources and Performance Select Committee noted the report.  

 
34/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 7] 

 

Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government  
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

35/23 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 - 
PROPERTY PORTFOLIO  [Item 8] 
 
Discussion took place under Part 2 conditions.  
 
 

36/23 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
[Item 9] 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Select Committee noted that Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendation Tracker.  
 
 

37/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 

The next meeting will be held on Friday, 8 December 2023. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.30 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 
 

 


